TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM420895

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| CHAMPION OPTICAL NETWORK ENGINEERING, LLC | | 03/17/2017 | Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2430 WEST INDIAN TRAIL | |
| City: | AURORA | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60506 | |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: ILLINOIS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type Number | | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 87136845 | THE CHAMPION OF OPEN NETWORKING | | |
| Registration Number: | 3712397 | CHAMPION ONE | | |
| Registration Number: | 2004294 | CHAMPION COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128761155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312-876-1700 Phone:

Email: pfossier@dykema.com Correspondent Name: DARNELL CLAYBORN Address Line 1: DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC

Address Line 2: 10 S. WACKER DR., SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MATTHEW HAYS |
|--------------------|----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /MATTHEW HAYS/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/23/2017 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Huntington Trademarks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006017 FRAME: 0764

900399635



TRADEMARK REEL: 006017 FRAME: 0765

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of March 17, 2017 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Creditors referenced therein, each of the undersigned Obligors has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Creditors.

Each of the undersigned Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of ownership of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signature Page to Follow]

an appropriate their

Very truly yours,

CHAMPION OPTICAL NETWORK ENGINEERING, LLC

Name: John M. Jutila

· war and the

a togage account bases

· Application & March

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: _____

Name: Todd Ritz

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006017 FRAME: 0767

Very truly yours,

a paper last

· Approved back

CHAMPION OPTICAL NETWORK ENGINEERING, LLC

By: _______Name: John M. Jutila

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

D... 1 1980 VV

Name: Todd Ritz

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Schedule 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006017 FRAME: 0769

Schedule 1

| | | | | Registration / | |
|------------------|------------------|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|----------------|
| <u>Item</u> | <u>Owner</u> | Filing Date | <u>Status</u> | Application No. | Owned/Licensed |
| TrademarkThe | Champion Optical | August 12, 2016 | Allowed | Serial No. | Owned |
| Champion of Open | Network | | | 87/136,845 | |
| Networking | Engineering, LLC | | | | |
| Trademark – | Champion Optical | September 21, | Registered | 3712397 | Owned |
| Champion One | Network | 2006 | | | |
| | Engineering, LLC | | | | |
| Trademark – | Champion Optical | September 21, | Registered | 2004294 | Owned |
| Champion | Network | 1995 | | | |
| Computer | Engineering, LLC | | | | |
| Technologies | | | | | |

RECORDED: 03/23/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006017 FRAME: 0770